IEEE TRANSACTIONS ON INDUSTRIAL ELECTRONICS
Design of a 22kW Transformerless EV Charger
with V2G Capabilities and Peak 99.5% Efficiency
Matthew Jahnes, Student Member, IEEE, Liwei Zhou, Member, IEEE, Michael Eull, Member, IEEE,
Weizhong Wang, and Matthias Preindl, Senior Member
Abstract—This paper outlines the design process of a
high-efficiency (99.5% peak) transformerless DC EV fast
charger in conjunction with relevant UL standards on con-

this charger include increasing efficiency and power density.
Neither the switches nor the passive components are operating
near their current limits, so power density can be increased by
simply increasing power output. Placing FETs in parallel can
reduce the FET loss, improve efficiency and further increase
the power output. Lastly, the layout of the physical charger can
be optimized and compacted, resulting in decreased charger
volume and increased power density.
REFERENCES
[1] J. Jia, B. Shi, F. Che, and H. Zhang, “Predicting the regional adoption of
electric vehicle (ev) with comprehensive models,” IEEE Access, vol. 8,
pp. 147 275–147 285, 2020.
[2] M. Straka, P. De Falco, G. Ferruzzi, D. Proto, G. Van Der Poel,
S. Khormali, and L. Buzna, “Predicting popularity of electric vehicle
charging infrastructure in urban context,” IEEE Access, vol. 8, DOI
10.1109/ACCESS.2020.2965621, pp. 11 315–11 327, 2020.
[3] J. Du and Y. Sun, “The influence of high power charging on the lithium
battery based on constant and pulse current charging strategies,” in IEEE
Vehicle Power and Propulsion Conf. (VPPC), pp. 1–7, 2020.
[4] A. Hadi, I. Said, M. Mansor, and H. Hussain, “Fast charger for li-ion
batteries based on battery temperature,” in IET Intl. Conf. on Clean
Energy and Technology (CEAT), pp. 1–6, 2014.
[5] C.-C. Chuang, C.-J. Yao, and S.-T. Wu, “Study on fast charging method
of series connected lithium-ion battery strings with intelligent control,”
in 2020 International Conference on Fuzzy Theory and Its Applications
(iFUZZY), DOI 10.1109/iFUZZY50310.2020.9297813, pp. 1–6, 2020.
[6] K. Chen, Z. He, K. Chen, J. Hu, and J. He, “Solar energy forecasting
with numerical weather predictions on a grid and convolutional net-
works,” in 2017 IEEE Conference on Energy Internet and Energy System
Integration (EI2), DOI 10.1109/EI2.2017.8245549, pp. 1–5, 2017.
[7] Z. Luo, Z. Hu, Y. Song, Z. Xu, H. Liu, L. Jia, and H. Lu, “Economic
analyses of plug-in electric vehicle battery providing ancillary services,”
in 2012 IEEE Intl. Electric Vehicle Conf., pp. 1–5, 2012.
[8] J. Fan and Z. Chen, “Cost-benefit analysis of optimal charging strategy

10.1109/TII.2015.2494884, no. 1, pp. 79–90, 2016.
[12] K. Sinjari and J. Mitra, “Electric vehicle charging with reactive power
compensation to distribution systems,” in IEEE Industry Applications
Society Annual Meeting, pp. 1–6, 2020.
[13] U. C. Chukwu and S. M. Mahajan, “Real-time management of power
systems with v2g facility for smart-grid applications,” IEEE Transac-
tions on Sustainable Energy, vol. 5, DOI 10.1109/TSTE.2013.2273314,
no. 2, pp. 558–566, 2014.
[14] R. Yu, W. Zhong, S. Xie, C. Yuen, S. Gjessing, and Y. Zhang, “Balancing
power demand through ev mobility in vehicle-to-grid mobile energy
networks,” IEEE Transactions on Industrial Informatics, vol. 12, DOI
10.1109/TII.2015.2494884, no. 1, pp. 79–90, 2016.
[15] M. Aryanezhad, “Optimization of grid connected bidirectional v2g
charger based on multi-objective algorithm,” in 2017 8th Power
Electronics, Drive Systems Technologies Conference (PEDSTC), DOI
10.1109/PEDSTC.2017.7910381, pp. 519–524, 2017.
[16] M. Kwon, S. Jung, and S. Choi, “A high efficiency bi-directional ev
charger with seamless mode transfer for v2g and v2h application,” in
2015 IEEE Energy Conversion Congress and Exposition (ECCE), DOI
10.1109/ECCE.2015.7310418, pp. 5394–5399, 2015.
[17] J. Escoda, J. Fontanilles, D. Biel, V. Repecho, R. Cardoner, and
R. Grino, “G2v and v2g operation 20 kw battery charger,” in 2013
World Electric Vehicle Symposium and Exhibition (EVS27), DOI
10.1109/EVS.2013.6914939, pp. 1–5, 2013.
[18] B.-K. Lee, J.-P. Kim, S.-G. Kim, and J.-Y. Lee, “An iso-
lated/bidirectional pwm resonant converter for v2g(h) ev on-board
charger,” IEEE Transactions on Vehicular Technology, vol. 66, DOI
10.1109/TVT.2017.2678532, no. 9, pp. 7741–7750, 2017.
[19] S. Wang, H. Li, Z. Zhang, M. Li, J. Zhang, X. Ren, and Q. Chen,
“Multifunction capability of sic bidirectional portable chargers for
electric vehicles,” IEEE Journal of Emerging and Selected Topics in
Power Electronics, vol. 9, DOI 10.1109/JESTPE.2021.3052841, no. 5,
pp. 6184–6195, 2021.
[20] X. Wang, C. Jiang, B. Lei, H. Teng, H. K. Bai, and J. L. Kirtley,
“Power-loss analysis and efficiency maximization of a silicon-carbide
mosfet-based three-phase 10-kw bidirectional ev charger using variable-
dc-bus control,” IEEE Journal of Emerging and Selected Topics in Power
Electronics, vol. 4, DOI 10.1109/JESTPE.2016.2575921, no. 3, pp. 880–
892, 2016.
[21] S. Bolte, F. Schafmeister, and J. BÃ¶cker, “Bidirectional resonant
converter with integrated magnetics for on-board chargers,” in 2019
IEEE 28th International Symposium on Industrial Electronics (ISIE),
DOI 10.1109/ISIE.2019.8781295, pp. 770–774, 2019.
[22] P. M. Johnson and K. H. Bai, “A dual-dsp controlled sic mosfet based
96%-efficiency 20kw ev on-board battery charger using llc resonance
technology,” in 2017 IEEE Symposium Series on Computational Intel-
ligence (SSCI), DOI 10.1109/SSCI.2017.8285262, pp. 1–5, 2017.
[23] V. M. Iyer, S. Gulur, and S. Bhattacharya, “Variable dc bus control for a
bidirectional on-board electric vehicle charger,” in 2017 IEEE 6th Inter-
national Conference on Renewable Energy Research and Applications
(ICRERA), DOI 10.1109/ICRERA.2017.8191216, pp. 1041–1046, 2017.
[24] B. Li, Q. Li, F. C. Lee, Z. Liu, and Y. Yang, “A high-efficiency high-
density wide-bandgap device-based bidirectional on-board charger,”
IEEE Journal of Emerging and Selected Topics in Power Electronics,
vol. 6, DOI 10.1109/JESTPE.2018.2845846, no. 3, pp. 1627–1636,
2018.
[25] M. Su, S. Wu, H. Dan, Y. Sun, H. Wang, Y. Liu, and W. Xiong,
“High-efficiency bidirectional isolated ac/dc converter,” in 2020 IEEE
Applied Power Electronics Conference and Exposition (APEC), DOI
10.1109/APEC39645.2020.9124588, pp. 2010–2013, 2020.
[26] C. Wei, J. Shao, B. Agrawal, D. Zhu, and H. Xie, “New surface
mount sic mosfets enable high efficiency high power density bi-
directional on-board charger with flexible dc-link voltage,” in 2019 IEEE
Applied Power Electronics Conference and Exposition (APEC), DOI
10.1109/APEC.2019.8721866, pp. 1904–1909, 2019.
[27] D. Zhang, M. Guacci, M. Haider, D. Bortis, J. W. Kolar, and J. Ev-
erts, “Three-phase bidirectional buck-boost current dc-link ev battery
charger featuring a wide output voltage range of 200 to 1000v,” in
2020 IEEE Energy Conversion Congress and Exposition (ECCE), DOI
10.1109/ECCE44975.2020.9235868, pp. 4555–4562, 2020.
[28] F. Qi, Z. Wang, and Y. Wu, “650v gan based 3.3kw bi-directional
dc-dc converter for high efficiency battery charger with wide battery
voltage range,” in 2019 IEEE Applied Power Electronics Conference
and Exposition (APEC), DOI 10.1109/APEC.2019.8721948, pp. 359–
364, 2019.
[29] G. Aiello, F. Gennaro, A. Imbruglia, and M. Cacciato, “High efficiency
bidirectional sic-based power converter for v2g/v2h applications in a
nano/microgrid scenario,” in 2020 AEIT International Conference of
Electrical and Electronic Technologies for Automotive (AEIT AUTOMO-
TIVE), DOI 10.23919/AEITAUTOMOTIVE50086.2020.9307375, pp. 1–
6, 2020.
[30] Y.-S. Noh, D. Joo, B. J. Hyon, J. S. Park, J.-H. Kim, and J.-
H. Choi, “Development of 3-phase current-fed dual active bridge
converter for bi-directional battery charger application,” in 2020
IEEE Energy Conversion Congress and Exposition (ECCE), DOI
10.1109/ECCE44975.2020.9236393, pp. 2287–2290, 2020.
[31] S. Zeljkovic, R. Vuletic, A. Miller, and A. Denais, “A three phase
bidirectional v2g interface converter based on sic jfets,” in 2015 17th
European Conference on Power Electronics and Applications (EPE’15
ECCE-Europe), DOI 10.1109/EPE.2015.7309408, pp. 1–10, 2015.
[32] R. Gadelrab, Y. Yang, B. Li, F. Lee, and Q. Li, “High-frequency high-
density bidirectional ev charger,” in 2018 IEEE Transportation Electrifi-
cation Conference and Expo (ITEC), DOI 10.1109/ITEC.2018.8450117,
pp. 687–694, 2018.

IEEE TRANSACTIONS ON INDUSTRIAL ELECTRONICS
Intelligent Motion, Renewable Energy and Energy Management, pp. 1–9,
2021.
[34] D. Yang, B. Duan, C. Zhang, Y. Shang, J. Song, H. Bai, and
Q. Su, “High-efficiency bidirectional three-level series-resonant con-
verter with buck-boost capacity for high-output voltage applications,”
IEEE Transactions on Transportation Electrification, vol. 7, DOI
10.1109/TTE.2021.3055208, no. 3, pp. 969–982, 2021.
[35] D. Das, N. Weise, K. Basu, R. Baranwal, and N. Mohan, “A bidirectional
soft-switched dab-based single-stage three-phase ac-dc converter for
v2g application,” IEEE Transactions on Transportation Electrification,
vol. 5, DOI 10.1109/TTE.2018.2886455, no. 1, pp. 186–199, 2019.
[36] Y. Park, S. Chakraborty, and A. Khaligh, “A bare-die sic-based isolated
bidirectional dc-dc converter for electric vehicle on-board chargers,” in
2020 IEEE Transportation Electrification Conference Expo (ITEC), DOI
10.1109/ITEC48692.2020.9161746, pp. 49–54, 2020.
[37] M. A. Sayed, K. Suzuki, T. Takeshita, and W. Kitagawa, “Grid-
tie isolated bidirectional dc-ac-ac converter based on high frequency
transformer with high efficiency and low thd,” in 2017 19th European
Conference on Power Electronics and Applications (EPE’17 ECCE
Europe), DOI 10.23919/EPE17ECCEEurope.2017.8099125, pp. P.1–
P.10, 2017.
[38] J.-X. Huang, T.-J. Liang, W.-J. Tseng, and Z.-W. Chen, “Design and
implementation of three-level half-bridge bidirectional cl3c resonant dc
converter,” in 2019 IEEE Energy Conversion Congress and Exposition
(ECCE), DOI 10.1109/ECCE.2019.8912829, pp. 6412–6418, 2019.
[39] W. Li, Y. Gu, H. Luo, W. Cui, X. He, and C. Xia, “Topology review
and derivation methodology of single-phase transformerless photovoltaic
inverters for leakage current suppression,” IEEE Tran. on Industrial
Electronics, vol. 62, no. 7, pp. 4537–4551, 2015.
[40] Y. Tang, W. Yao, P. C. Loh, and F. Blaabjerg, “Highly reliable trans-
formerless photovoltaic inverters with leakage current and pulsating
power elimination,” IEEE Tran. on Industrial Electronics, vol. 63, no. 2,
pp. 1016–1026, 2016.
[41] R. Rahimi, S. Farhangi, B. Farhangi, G. R. Moradi, E. Afshari, and
F. Blaabjerg, “H8 inverter to reduce leakage current in transformerless
three-phase grid-connected photovoltaic systems,” IEEE Jrnl. of Emerg-
ing and Selected Topics in Power Electronics, vol. 6, no. 2, pp. 910–918,
2018.
[42] B. Rooholahi and E. Z. Bighash, “A new transformerless configuration
for grid-connected photovoltaic inverters,” in IEEE PES Innovative
Smart Grid Technologies Europe (ISGT-Europe), pp. 1–5, 2019.
[43] L. Zhou and M. Preindl, “Bidirectional transformerless ev charging sys-
tem via reconfiguration of 4x4 drivetrain,” in IEEE Energy Conversion
Congress and Exposition (ECCE), pp. 3923–3927, 2018.
[44] M. Eull, L. Zhou, M. Jahnes, and M. Preindl, “Bidirectional non-
isolated fast charger integrated in the electric vehicle traction driv-
etrain,” IEEE Transactions on Transportation Electrification, DOI
10.1109/TTE.2021.3124936, pp. 1–1, 2021.
[45] O. Lopez, R. Teodorescu, F. Freijedo, and J. Doval-Gandoy, “Eliminating
ground current in a transformerless photovoltaic application,” in IEEE
Power Engineering Society General Meeting, pp. 1–5, 2007.
[46] T. Kerekes, R. Teodorescu, and M. Liserre, “Common mode voltage in